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BIXBY TELEPHONE COMPANY 

Applies to All Oklahoma Exchanges Cancels All Previous Local Tariffs 

Link Up America Assistance for Initiating Service 

Reserve for future use 

Issued: 12-1-16 Legal Authority: OAC 165:55-5-lO(c) 

OCC Tariff No.� 

Original Sheet No. 3-4 

Sheet No. Various 

(RT) 

{RT) 

Effective: 12-2-16 

Public Utility Division 
201600116 
Tariff Sheets Approval 
per 165:55-5-10(c)



BIXBY TELEPHONE COMPANY OCC Tariff No. --------3 

Second Revised Original Sheet No. ______3_,__4J 

Annlies to All Oklahoma Exchanges Cancels First Revised Sheet No. Various 

Link Up America Assistance for Initiating Service (Continned) 

IV. Link Up America- On Tribal Lands

A 

B. 

The Link Up America on Tribal Lands program is available to eligible applicants 
who certify residence on tribal lands as defined in Title 25, Code of Federal 
Regulations, Section 20.1, paragraph (v). (I) 

The applicant or customer seeking to obtain Link Up Service on Tribal Lands 
credits must demonstrate their current eligibility for Lifeline on Tribal Lands as 
defined elsewhere in this tariff. (RT)(AT) 

(RT) 

C. The applicant must not be a dependent for Federal Income Tax purposes, unless
the applicant is over the age of 60 years of age.

D. The applicant must also certify agreement to notify the Company if the applicant
no longer participates in the program or programs described in paragraph 2, above,
for which the Applicant certified their participation in.

E. The service installation charge, as described elsewhere in this tariff, will be a
I 00% reduction up to $100.00, including any facilities based charges associated
with the extension of lines or construction of facilities needed to initiate service.

F. The discount will not apply to charges for facilities or equipment on the customer
side of the demarcation point.

(I) The Company shall have no responsibility for the certification of applicant's or customers eligibility.

Issued: 12-1-2016 Legal Authority: OAC 165:55-5-IO(c) Effective: 12-2-2016 

Public Utility Division 
201600116 
Tariff Sheets Approval 
per 165:55-5-10(c)



BIXBY TELEPHONE COMP ANY OCC TARIFF NO. J_ 
Second Revised Sheet No. 3-5 

Applies to All Oklahoma Exchange Cancels First Sheet No. 3-5 Sheet No. Various 

Tariff for Recovery of Oklahoma Universal Service Fund Contributions 
From Customers 

1. General regulations 

1.1 Contributions to the OUSF are assessed as a percentage of the telecommunications 
carrier's total retail-billed intrastate telecommunications revenues. This 
percentage is established by Order of the Oklahoma Corporation Commission. 

1.2 Pursuant to 17 0.S. §139.106 and OAC 165:59-3-46, a telecommunications carrier 
may, at its option, recover the amount of its contributions to the Oklahoma Universal 
Service Fund (OUSF) from its retail customers. Such recovery shall be made in a 
fair, equitable and nondiscriminatory manner. 

1.3 Recovery shall be assessed by either a recovery factor or flat recovery charge as 
described below. 

1.4 Recovery shall be based on the same retail revenues as those used for contribution 
purposes. 

2. OUSF Recovery Factor (Percentage or Flat Fee) 

2.1 Recovery of the OUSF contribution from retail customers shall be by a uniform 
monthly factor, which shall be applied to each retail customer in addition to any other 
applicable rates and charges as provided for in the tariff. The OUSF Recovery Factor 
is intended to recover the total dollar amount paid into the OUSF, and shall be 
adjusted to compensate for any over-recovery or under 

RT 
RT 
AT 

-recovery from retail customers. RT 

2.2 The results of such calculations(s) shall be rounded to the penny for the purpose of 
applying this amount to retail customer's bills. 

2.3 The resulting OUSF recovery amounts are not revenues of the Company, and 
therefore, are not subject to state or local taxes, franchise fees, or any other 
assessments or fees. The Company shall not include the OUSF Recovery Charge in 
the calculation of such taxes, fee, or assessments in the customer's bill. 

2.4 If recovery is made pursuant to this tariff from the retail customers, the amount 
resulting from the OUSF Recovery Factor will be stated separately in the customer's 
monthly bill. 

Issued: November 13, 2014 
Effective: November 14, 2014 
Authorized By: OAC 165:55-5-10 

Public Utility Division 

201400141c 
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BIXBY TELEPHONE COMP ANY OCC TARIFF NO.} 
Second Revised Sheet No. 3-6 

Applies to All Oklahoma Exchange Cancels First Sheet No. 3-6 Sheet No. Various 

2.5 Records shall be kept by the company which reflects the OUSF contributions 
paid by the Company for each period along with all amounts recovered by the 
Company through the Recovery of OUSF Contributions Tariff. This information 
shall be provided to the Commission, upon request, along with any changes 
to the OUSF Recovery Charge. 

3. Changes in the OUSF Recovery Charge 

3.1 Changes to the OUSF Recovery Charge shall be made by notifying in writing the 
Director of the Public Utility Division. A replacement page reflecting the revised 
OUSF Recovery Charge shall be included with the notification letter. 

AT 

3.2 · Notification of changes~to the OUSF Recovery Charge shall be made atleast 1 day - -- CT 
before effective date of change. 

3.3 The revised OUSF Recovery Charge shall not be billed to any retail customer until 
such notification is received by the Director of the Public Utility Division. 

3.4 If an OUSF Monthly Recovery Charge is used to recover the OUSF contributions of 
the Company from its retail customers, the page which reflects the amount of the 
recovery charge shall also include the computation or formula used to determine the 
Monthly Recovery Charge. Additionally, at the time the OUSF Monthly Recovery 
Charge is changed and notification is given to the Director of the Public Utility 
Division, backup info1mation and documentation is to be made available. 

3.5 Revisions for over-recovery and/or under-recovery shall be made as necessary to RT AT 
attempt to minimize over/under recovery from customer or pursuant to any change of 
the OUSF contribution factor. 

Issued: November 13, 2014 
Effective: November 14, 2014 
Authorized By: OAC 165:55-5-10 

Public Utility Division 

201400141c 

Tariff Sheets Approved 

per 165:55-5-10(c)



BIXBY TELEPHONE COMPANY
PRICE LIST

EFFECTIVE: November 25, 2014

Oklahoma Universal Service Fund Recovery Factor

Recovery Percentage (or Factor) 2.16% (CR)
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BIXBY TELEPHONE COMPANY 
3rd Revised 

Applies to All Oklahoma Exchanges Cancels 2nd Revised Sheet 5-10 

LIFELINE SERVICE 

OCC Tariff No . .l 
Sheet No. 5-10 

Sheet No. Various 

IV. Eligibility Requirements for Lifeline Service On Tribal Lands (continued) 
AT 

customers household participates in one of the following Tribal­
specific federal assistance programs: Bureau of Indian Affairs 
general assistance; Tribally administered Temporary Assistance 
for Needy Families; Head Start (only those households meeting 
its income qualifying standard); or the Food Distribution Program 
on Indian Reservations. 

2. In addition to meeting the qualifications provided in paragraphs a. 
through e. above, in order to constitute a qualifying low-income 

- ----.. ·---··- -··-.. ·-····a-p-pliCa-n1~·-~in-·ap·p1iCailf-ifi uSt-nora 1reaay-b-e-receiVi n·~f._Ef L ifel i n-e-serYiC-e~-

3. 

4. 

5. 

6. 

a nd there must not be anyone else in the applicant's household 
subscribed to a Lifeline service. 

The eligibility requirements listed above will be certified to by the 
applicant or the applicable state agency. The Company assumes no 
responsibility for the certification of customers or applicants eligibility. 

Upon receipt of the applicant's documentation, in accordance with 47 
CFR § 54.410, establishing eligibility for Lifeline credit, and the 
Company's provisioning of Lifeline service to the applicant the Company 
will begin providing the credit. 

Lifeline customers are required to provide documentation for the purpose 
of determining their continuing eligibility for the Lifeline credit, upon 
request of the Company, no less frequently than annually, in accordance 
with 47 CFR § 54.410. 

The Lifeline service credit will be discontinued for customers who no 
longer meet the eligibility requirements for the Lifeline Service credit. 

Lifeline Credits for Lifeline Service On Tribal Lands 

Federal Lifeline Credit: 

Monthly Credit 

$34.252 

2 
Pursuant to OAC 165:55-13-14 (e) the credit applied will not exceed the total of the federal end user charge and the residential local exchange rate, less 

$ J .00. In no instance will a subscriber's monthly local exchange rate be less than$ J .00 after the application of the Lifeline Credits. 

Issued: 10-31-14 Legal Authority: OAC 165:55-5-1 O(c) Effective: 11-1-14 
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BIXBY TELEPHONE COMPANY OCC Tariff No. 3
Applies to All Oklahoma Exchanges 7th Revised Sheet No. 5-11

LOCAL ACCESS SERVICE

VI. EMERGENCY LOCAL MEASURED SERVICE

A. Emergency Local Measured Service (911 LMS) is an optional local exchange service
available to both residential and business customers.

B. 911 LMS is an optional service for those customers that maintain a land-line
phone for emergency purposes.

C. 911 LMS consists of a local exchange service line provided at a monthly rate of
$18.73(1)(3) which includes a ten (10) call allowance for outgoing calls within (CR)
Bixby Telephone Company's flat rated calling scope(2). Each additional
outgoing call above the ten call allowance will be charged at $.10 per call.

D. 911 Emergency Service calls and calls to Bixby Telephone Company's
business office are free of charge and unlimited.

E. Except as stated herein, all rules and regulations of the Company's tariff apply.

(I) Applicable non-recurring charges from Sections 3 and 20 of the tariff and the WACP additive found in
Section 19 of the tariff apply.

(2) The calling scope included in this service is the same as set forth in Section 19 of the
tariff.

(3) The existing customers will be grandfathered and their rate will not change until the next regular billing (AT)
which will be July 5th, 2014.

Issued: May 31, 2017 OAC 165:55-5-10(c) Effective: June 1, 2017

Public Utility Division 
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Tariff Sheets Approval 
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BIXBY TELEPHONE COMPANY 
Local Exchange Tariff 

OCC Tariff No.3 
3mRevised Sheet No. 18-1 

Applies to All Oklahoma Exchanges 
LOCAL ACCESS SERVICE 

18. DIRECTORY ASSISTANCE SERVICE 

18.1 GENERAL 

(A) 	 The Telephone Company furnishes Directory Assistance Service whereby 
customers may request assistance in determining directory information within the 
Telephone Company's exchanges or where the Telephone Company provides 
long distance service between its own exchanges in the same Long Distance 
Numbering Plan Area. 

(B) 	 A customer request for directory assistance is any call to a directory assistance 
attendant. 

DT 

DT 

(C) 	 A maximum of two telephone numbers may be requested per call to a directory 
assistance attendant. 

(D) 	 Charges for Directory Assistance Service are not applicable to calls from 
customers whose physicaI. visual, mental or reading disabilities prevent them 
from using the telephone directory. The method of exempting those disabled 
customers shall be via the completion of an exemption form supplied by the 
Telephone Company and the Telephone Company's acceptance of that form. The 
exemption for disabled customers includes sent paid calls from the customers' 
local exchange service and calls billed to the customers' telephone company 
credit card. Third-number billing of Directory Assistance calls to the disabled 
customers' local exchange service are not exempt 

Issued: 10-25-2011 Legal Authority: OAC 165:55-5-1O(c) 

Bixby Telephone Company 

6 E. Breckenridge 


Tulsa, Oklahoma 74008 




BIXBY TELEPHONE COMPANY OCC Tariff No. 3 

Local Exchange Tariff 3rd Revised Sheet No. 18-2 


Applies to All Oklahoma Exchanges 

LOCAL ACCESS SERVICE 


18. 	 Directory Assistance Service (Cont'd) 

18.1 	 General (Cont'd) 

(E) 	 Charges for Directory Assistance Service are not applicable to calls placed from 
a hospital which has as its principal undertaking the in-patient medical or surgical 
care ofsick or disabled persons. 

18.2 	 Rates 

(A) 	 For customer direct dialed sent-paid calls to a directory assistance attendant, 
a charge of$.75 per call is applicable. CR 

(B) 	 For all customer requests for directory assistance which are placed to a directory 
assistance attendant via an operator, a charge of$.50 per call is applicable. 

]8.3 	 Directory Assistance Call Completion 

(A) 	 General 

(1) 	 Where facilities pennit, Directory Assistance Call Completion (DACC) 
is a service that gives customers the option of having their local, or 
where the Company provides long distance service between its own 
exchanges, long distance calls the Company's exchanges automatically 
completed when they request a telephone listing from the Directory 
Assistance operator. The call may be completed automatically or by the 
Directory Assistance operator. 

(2) 	 The DACC portion ofthe call may either be billed in the same manner as 
the Directory Assistance portion of the call, or alternately billed by using 
a telecommunications company calling card, billing to a third number, or 
collect. 

(3) 	 Business customers may obtain, at no charge, a screening feature that 
provides DACC only on an alternately-billed basis from the customer's 
telephone. 

(B) 	 Description of Service 

(1) 	 Fully-Automated DACC 
The customer receives the requested directory number from an 
automated voice system. The customer accepts DACC by depres~~~n . '5::'0:> 
from a Touch-tone telephone when prompted by the. rCC ~~ 
announcement. 	 """" 0v -0 

.~ ~:~ 
v~ ~ c~J!)

~" 0
Issued: 10-25-2011 Legal Authority: OAC 165:55-5-10(c) ~~1~-2011 
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BIXBY TELEPHONE COMPANY OCC TariffNo. 3 

Local Exchange Tariff 2nd Revised Sheet No. 20-8 


Applies to All Oklahoma Exchanges 

LOCAL ACCESS SERVICE 

20. Rates and Charges Rate Source 

20.15 RESERVED FOR FUTURE USE 

20.16 Customer Owned Pay Telephone Service 

(A) COPTS 
Per Access Line (1) 16.6{A) 

(B) Selective Class ofCall Screening 
Per Access Line $1.50 16.6(F) 

(C) Billed Number Screening 
Per Access Line $1.50 16.6(G) 

• Applicable Access Order, Line Connection and Premise Visit Charges apply . 

20.17 RESERVED FOR FUTURE USE 

20.18 RESERVED FOR FUTURE USE AT DT 

20.19 RESERVED FOR FUTURE USE 

Issued: 10-25-2011 Legal Authority: OAC 165:55-5-IO(c) 

Bixby Telephone Company 

6 E. Breckenridge 


Tulsa, Oklahoma 74008 









